

No. 23-CV-1981

**In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

COOPER NICHOLAS,

Petitioner,

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERITORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 32
Counsel for Respondent
January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Procedural History..... 1

B. Statement of the Facts..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT THE REQUIREMENT TO CONFORM GRANT-FUNDED STUDY OF THE PIXELIAN COMET TO THE ACADEMY’S CONSENSUS VIEW OF A SCIENTIFIC STUDY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT. 5

 A. The Astrophysics Grant created a limited public forum subject to reasonable, content-based regulations. 6

 1. *Delmont University opened a limited public forum for Dr. Nicholas to clarify public confusion between science and religion regarding the Pixelian Event.* 7

 2. *A condition requiring Dr. Nicholas to conform his research methodology to the academic community’s consensus view of a scientific study is a reasonable, content-based regulation.* 8

 B. Even if the Astrophysics Grant’s condition distinguished based on viewpoint rather than content, government speech is not required to maintain viewpoint neutrality. 10

 C. The Astrophysics Grant’s condition satisfies strict scrutiny because it is narrowly tailored to advance Delmont’s compelling interest in clarifying public confusion between science and religion associated with the Pixelian Event. 14

 D. The Astrophysics Grant’s condition is not coercive, nor does it operate as a penalty aimed at suppressing Dr. Nicholas’s ideas. 16

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT DELMONT UNIVERSITY HAD AN ANTI-ESTABLISHMENT INTEREST IN PREVENTING PETITIONER FROM USING A STATE-FUNDED GRANT TO PUBLICLY ADVANCE CENTRAL TENETS OF MESO-PAGAN FAITH AND OBTAIN A CLERICAL POSITION WITHIN THAT RELIGION. 17

 A. History, tradition, and precedent show that state-funded clerical studies and official preference of one religion over others violate the Establishment Clause. 18

 1. *Dr. Nicholas advanced the central tenets of his Meso-Pagan faith while acting in his public capacity, violating the Establishment Clause.* 18

 2. *Under Locke v. Davey, Dr. Nicholas’s intent to use state funds to pursue a clerical position in the Meso-Pagan faith violates the Establishment Clause.* 21

B. The Astrophysics Grant is not a generally available public benefit that was denied to Petitioner because of his religious beliefs. 22

C. Under *Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.*, Delmont University remains entitled to substantial deference on academic matters..... 23

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2023)	16
<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	16, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	14, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022)	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	9, 10
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 593 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22, 23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	20
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	21, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	22

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	23
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U. S. 228 (1982)	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U. S. 577 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	passim
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	passim
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	10, 11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	5
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representataion</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	6, 16
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. Of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6, 12, 16, 17
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	19, 20, 21
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> ,	

142 S.Ct. 1583 (2022)	passim
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2141 (2023)	23, 24
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 17
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1968)	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 453 U.S. 263 (1981)	24
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 577 U.S. 433 (2015)	14, 16
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	14, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	5, 17
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8 Cl. 8	8, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	6
42 U.S.C. 1861	12

Other Authorities

Jud Campbell, *Natural Rights and the First Amendment*, 127 Yale L. J. 246 (2017)5, 16

Karl Popper, *Conjectures and Refutations: The Growth of Scientific Knowledge* 37
(5th ed. 1989)9

Michael McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I:
Establishment of Religion*, 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) 18, 23

Oona Hathaway, *Secrecy’s End*,106 Minn. L. Rev. 691 (2021)12

Susan Haack, *Trial and Error: The Supreme Court’s Philosophy of Science*, Am. J. Pub. Health
95, no. 1 (2005)9

Thomas Jefferson, *Letter to Danbury Baptist Association* (Jan. 1, 1802)17
